

Case No. 20-12407

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

MARIO DEL VALLE, ENRIQUE FALLA, AND ANGELO POU, AS INDIVIDUALS AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Plaintiffs — Appellants,

v.

EXPEDIA GROUP, INC., HOTELS.COM L.P., HOTELS.COM GP, ORBITZ, LLC,
BOOKING.COM B.V., BOOKING HOLDINGS INC.,

Defendants — Appellees.

**On Appeal from a Final Order of Dismissal by the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Florida, Case No. 19-cv-22619-RNS**

APPELLANT’S INITIAL BRIEF

Andrés Rivero
Alan H. Rolnick
M. Paula Aguila
Carlos A. Rodriguez
Ana Malave
RIVERO MESTRE LLP
Counsel for Appellants
2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Suite 1000
Miami, Florida 33134
(305) 445-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv

Certificate of Interested Personsx

Statement Regarding Oral Argumentxv

Statement of Jurisdiction.....xv

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

I. Statement of the Facts.....9

II. Procedural History 11

III. Standard of Review..... 14

Summary of the Argument..... 15

Argument..... 16

I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Long-Arm Jurisdiction
Had Not Been Adequately Alleged, and In Refusing to Exercise
Jurisdiction Over Appellees 16

A. The Complaint Adequately Alleged “Doing Business”
Jurisdiction Under Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a)(1)..... 17

B. The Complaint Adequately Alleged “Tort in Florida”
Jurisdiction Under Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a)(2).....23

C.	Minimum Contacts Exist and Due Process Is Satisfied.....	30
II.	It Was an Abuse of Discretion to Dismiss the Complaint Without Leave to Amend	35
A.	Futility Could Not Have Supported Dismissal, And, In Any Event, Amendment Would Not Have Been Futile	37
B.	Appellants Should Have Been Permitted to Get Answers To Their Pending Jurisdictional Discovery Requests Before Any Ruling on the Motions to Dismiss	40
1.	The Order relied on Wholly Inapposite Cases	42
2.	Appellees’ failure to Factually Dispute Appellants’ Jurisdictional Allegations Did Not Justify Denying Appellants’ Right to Jurisdictional Discovery	44
3.	Appellants Were Reasonably Diligent in Seeking Jurisdictional Discovery and Should Have Been Allowed to Address Any Remaining Jurisdictional Questions After Obtaining the Discovery	47
	Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank v. Pitt,

928 F.2d 1108 (11th Cir. 1991)35

Blanco v. Carigulf Lines,

632 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1980)49

Brisson v. Ford Motor Co.,

349 Fed. Appx. 433 (11th Cir. 2009)1, 36, 37

Burger King v. Rudzewicz,

471 U.S. 462 (1985).....31

Burger King Corp. v. Weaver,

169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)38, 39

Cable/Home Commc’n Corp. v. Network Prods., Inc.,

902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990)30, 49

Calder v. Jones,

465 U.S. 783, 790 (1984)31

Carmel & Co. v. Silverfish, LLC,

2013 WL 1177857 (S.D. Fla. 2013)22

Clover Systems, Inc. v. Almagran, S.A.,

2007 WL 1655377 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	23
<i>Eaton v. Dorchester Dev., Inc.</i> ,	
692 F.2d 727 (11th Cir. 1982)	49, 50
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> ,	
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	38
<i>Foreign Imported Prods. and Pub. Inc. v. Grupo Indus. Hotelero S.A.</i> ,	
2008 WL 4724495 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> ,	
2020 WL 2323032 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	39, 40
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> ,	
549 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Henriquez v. El Pais Q’Hubocali.com</i> ,	
500 F. App'x 824 (11th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Hartoy v. Thompson</i> ,	
2003 WL 21468079 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	27, 32, 34
<i>Horizon Aggressive Growth, L.P. v. Rothstein-Kass, P.A.</i> ,	
421 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>In re Takata</i> ,	
396 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	42, 47
<i>Jennings v. BIC Corp.</i> ,	

181 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Keim v. ADF MidAtlantic, LLC,</i>	
199 F. Supp. 3d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Koch v. Royal Wine Merchants, Ltd.,</i>	
847 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	23
<i>Kumbrink v. Hygenic Corp.,</i>	
2016 WL 5369334 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	33, 34
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady,</i>	
544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	25, 29, 31
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri,</i>	
736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.,</i>	
483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Majd-Pour v. Georgiana Cmty. Hosp., Inc.,</i>	
724 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1984)	49, 50
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	31
<i>Mut. Serv. Ins. Co. v. Frit Indus., Inc.,</i>	
358 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo de Bahia Lora, S.A.,</i>	

558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	14, 32, 33
<i>Pathman v. Grey Flannel Auctions, Inc.,</i>	
741 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renaissance Health Publishing, LLC v. Resveratrol Partners, LLC,</i>	
982 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Road Space Media, LLC v. Miami-Dade Cty.,</i>	
2020 WL 2988424 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 24, 2020).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Sream, Inc. v. PB Grocery, Inc., of Palm Beach,</i>	
2017 WL 6409006 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	19
<i>Stubbs v. Wyndham Nassau Resort & Crystal Palace Casino,</i>	
447 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2006)	22, 44
<i>Sziranyi v. Allan R. Dunn, M.D., P.A.,</i>	
2009 WL 6613675 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	19
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer,</i>	
556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)	15, 47, 49
<i>U.S. v. Gillis,</i>	
938 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2019).....	37, 38
<i>Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais,</i>	
554 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1989)	30, 49
<i>Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Amer. Corp.,</i>	

314 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2002)	1, 35, 36
<i>Welch v. U.S.</i> ,	
958 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Wendt v. Horowitz</i> ,	
822 So. 2d 1252, 1260 (Fla. 2002)	28
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> ,	
952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	31, 32, 33
<i>Statutes</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1331	xiii
22 U.S.C. §§ 6021- 6091	xiii, 1
22 U.S.C. §§ 6021-6095	1, 9
22 U.S.C. § 6023(12)	39
22 U.S.C. §§ 6081- 6085	xiii, 1, 9
47 U.S.C. § 227	31
Fla. Stat. § 48.193	17, 30
Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(b)	28
Fla. Stat. §§ 501.201-501.213	31

Fla. Stat. § 732.101(2).....39

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....24, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....35
